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NEWSLETTER 33          DATE 10 June 2022 
 

Next half term our school value is Celebrating Success 
 
Dear Parents & Carers,  

Welcome back to school, I hope that everyone enjoyed the Jubilee celebrations last week, having a chance to 

wave a flag, join in a street party or picnic and watch the celebrations on television. I was very pleased to find a 

celebration biscuit tin to add to tins that I have from the Silver and Golden Jubilee events, and I obviously had to 

eat all of the biscuits! 

This week started a little bit earlier than usual as the Y6 parents and I waved off the children on their residential 

trip. It was cold and damp and packing the coach took a little longer than expected.  However, the children and 

staff all set off very excited about the week ahead.  This year we tried a new way of communicating with you all 

about the amazing time that the children were having.  The staff on the trip posted regular updates which I 

shared to Twitter, from the feedback that I have seen on Facebook and heard directly from you all, this was a 

popular move.  If you didn't find this a user-friendly way to hear about your child's adventures, please let us 

know so that we can improve things further. 

Meanwhile, back at school, the rest of the Y6's were having an equally fun filled week.  They have tried out 

public transport, visited the STEM centre, had a picnic in the park and Mr Street has helped them to cook 

muffins. 

I'm sure that they will all sleep well this weekend.  If you do find yourselves in need of a trip out this Sunday, 

please do come along to see us at Stevenage Day.  Mrs Livings and Mrs Dunlop have been hard at work 

preparing the stall and both the staff and members of the PTA and Governing Body will be there helping out on 

the day.  We hope that this will be an opportunity to advertise the school, raise a little money and be a part of the 

community. 

This week the Y1 and some Y2 children have been doing their phonics screening, a national check of their 

phonics level.  Ms Ruprai has been listening to the children reading the words all week and she commented on 

how fantastically behaved they were and how lovely it was to chat to them all. 

I also met with an advisor from HCC, who took a look at our social media presence and website use amongst 

other things.  We were looking at making sure that we are reaching a wider audience and promoting the school. 

One of the things that you can do to help is to share our social media posts, particularly the events and posts 

about spaces in the school. 

I look forward to seeing as many of you as possible at Stevenage Day, at the moment it is due to be warm and 

dry. 

 
Mrs Janes  
Headteacher 
 

 

 

 

Reminder: Last day for 

Special Persons Gifts is 

Monday 13 June 
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Outside Achievements: 

 

 

Sports Day will take place on Tuesday 12 July between 12pm-3pm. This is for 
pupils in Reception - Y6. Should there be inclement weather on this day, we have 
allocated Tuesday 19 July as a back-up date. Further details will be sent out 
regarding Sports Day after the May half-term. 

 

 

 

 

 

Nursery children have been looking at the ‘Life Cycle of a 
Butterfly’. During CIL the children were interested in looking 
how the caterpillars had transformed into butterflies. The 
children really enjoyed seeing them fly away. 
 

 

  

 

Elena from Y5 came to show me her origami and I was very impressed.  She said that she 

began about a year ago, watching video clips.  She thought that this was be good for her 

learning and found that she really enjoyed it.  I asked about the paper that she uses and she 

said that she doesn't use origami paper because it is too flimsy. 
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 Dinner Behaviour Awards  
The winners for this week are Sunshines (for adjusting well in the dining room and collecting their own lunches) 
& Year 6 (for being super ambassadors for the school while being out). 
 
 

 Attendance Cup  
The winner for this week is Class 8 with 94.8%. 
 

 
Monday 13 June Tuesday 14 June 

 
Wednesday 15 June Thursday 16 June Friday 17 June 

 
Menu 2  

Last day Special Person 
Gifts 

  

Cheerleading 
3.15pm-4.15pm 

 
 

 
 

Netball Training 
Years 5&6  

(3.30pm-4.15pm) 

Monday 20 June Tuesday 21 June 
 

Wednesday 22 June Thursday 23 June Friday 24 June 

 
Menu 3 

  

Cheerleading 
3.15pm-4.15pm 

 
 

 Netball Training 
Years 5&6  

(3.30pm-4.15pm) 

Monday 27 June Tuesday 28 June 
 

Wednesday 29 June Thursday 30 June Friday 1 July 

 
Menu 1 

  

Cheerleading 
3.15pm-4.15pm 

  
Ashtree Summer Fair 

 
 

Monday 4 July Tuesday 5 July 
 

Wednesday 6 July Thursday 7 July Friday 8 July 

 
Menu 2 

  

Cheerleading 
3.15pm-4.15pm 

 Netball Training 
Years 5&6  

(3.30pm-4.15pm) 
 

Monday 11 July Tuesday 12 July 
 

Wednesday 13 July Thursday 14 July Friday 15 July 

 
Menu 3 

 
Sports Day  
12pm-3pm 

 

Cheerleading 
3.15pm-4.15pm 

 Netball Training 
Years 5&6  

(3.30pm-4.15pm) 
 

Monday 18 July Tuesday 19 July 
 

Wednesday 20 July Thursday 21 July Friday 22 July 

 
Menu 1 

 
 
 
 

   
Last Day of Term 

2.15pm Finish 
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Term Dates Academic Year 2022 / 2023 

  Summer Term 2022   
 

Friday 22 July     - Last day of term – finish at 2.15pm 
 

Academic Year 2022 

KS1 – Y2 Testing window is the whole month of May 2022. 

KS1 – Y1 Phonics is 6 – 17 June 2022. 

KS2 – Y4 Multiplication Test is 6 – 24 June 2022. 

Please ensure you do not book any family holidays during test times, as they will be unauthorised. 

Academic Year 2022 / 2023 
 
 

  Autumn Term 2022/2023   
 

Thursday 1 September 2022    - INSET Day 1  - school closed to children 

Friday 2 September 2022    - INSET Day 2   - school closed to children 

Monday 5 September 2022   - First day of term for pupils 
24 October 2022 - 28 October 2022   - Half term holiday 
Friday 25 November 2022    - INSET Day 3   - school closed to children 

Monday 28 November 2022    - Occasional Day - school closed to children 

21 December 2022    - Last day of term 
22 December 2022 - 4 January 2023  - Christmas holiday 
 
Thursday 5 January 2023   - First day of term for pupils 
13 February 2023 - 17 February 2023  - Half term holiday 
Monday 20 February 2023   - INSET Day 4   - school closed to children 

3 April 2023 - 14 April 2023    - Easter holiday 
Friday 26 May 2023    - INSET Day 5   - school closed to children 

29 May 2023 – 2 June 2023    - Half term holiday 
Friday 21 July 2023    - Last day of term 
24 July 2023 - 31 August 2023   - Summer holiday 
   

 

 

 

 

 

 

mailto:admin@ashtree.herts.sch.uk

